



Dear Ski Friends!

On behalf of Lillehammer Skifestival, the Norwegian Ski Association and the International Ski Federation, we cordially invite all members of the International Ski Federation FIS to participate in FIS Ski Jumping World Cup Ladies/Men and FIS Nordic Combined World Cup.

We wish you all welcome to Lillehammer!

www.wclillehammer.no















## RACE PROGRAMME

FIS World Cup Ski Jumping Men/Ladies - FIS World Cup Nordic Combined

# **Thursday 1 December**

18:30 Team Captains' Meeting Nordic Combined – Radisson Blu Lillehammer Hotel

# Friday 2 December

08:00	Official training Nordic Combined HS138 (2 rounds)
08:30	Team Captains' Meeting Ski Jumping Men – Radisson Blu Lillehammer Hotel
09:30	Team Captains' Meeting Ski Jumping Ladies – Radisson Blu Lillehammer Hotel
10:00	Official training Ski Jumping Men HS138 (2 rounds)
12:30	Official training Nordic Combined HS100 (2 rounds)
14:30	Provisional Round Nordic Combined HS100
15:30	Official training Nordic Combined Cross Country
15:30	Official training Ski Jumping Men HS100 (2 rounds)
17:30	Qualification Ski Jumping Men HS100
18:30	Official training Ski Jumping Ladies HS100 (2 rounds)
18:30	Team Captains' Meeting Nordic Combined – Radisson Blu Lillehammer Hotel
20:00	Qualification Ski Jumping Ladies HS100

## Saturday 3 December

09:00	Trial Round Nordic Combined HS100
10:00	FIS World Cup Nordic Combined HS100
12:30	FIS World Cup Nordic Combined 10 km Penalty Race and Ceremony
13:00	FIS World Cup Ski Jumping Ladies Trial Round HS100
13:45	FIS World Cup Ski Jumping Men Trial Round HS100
15:15	FIS World Cup Ski Jumping Ladies First round HS100
16:05	FIS World Cup Ski Jumping Men First round HS100
17:00	FIS World Cup Ski Jumping Ladies Final round HS100
17:30	FIS World Cup Ski Jumping Men Final Round HS100
18:00	Ceremony Ladies and Men
18:30	Team Captains' Meeting Nordic Combined – Radisson Blu Lillehammer Hotel

# **Sunday 4 December**

08:45	FIS World Cup Trial Round Nordic Combined HS138
09:00	Team Captains' Meeting Ski Jumping Men - Radisson Blu Lillehammer Hotel
09:45	FIS World Cup Nordic Combined HS138
12:15	FIS World Cup Ski Jumping Men Qualification HS138
12:30	FIS World Cup Nordic Combined 10 km Cross Country and Ceremony
13:45	FIS World Cup Ski Jumping Men HS138 - Ceremony















### **Competition Rules**

The number of participants in the competitions must comply with official FIS competition rules and regulations.

#### Insurance

All athletes have to be insured by their own National Ski Associations. The Organiser has coverage for their own third part liability only. All attendants have to be covered by an adequate insurance policy against accidents, illness and civil liability.

#### **Doping Control**

Doping control may be carried out at any FIS competition according to FIS Anti-Doping Rules.

#### **Economy**

Financial conditions are according to the FIS rules and regulations. The Organising Committee will pay for the accommodation costs according to the FIS competition rules and the FIS Ski Jumping Nation's quota.

PLEASE NOTE: The prize money and travel money will only be paid to bank accounts.

### **Waxing Facilities**

The waxing area is located close to the Ski Jumping Hill and Cross Country Arena, according to FIS rules.

#### **Training facilities**

Ski jumping training in Lysgårdsbakken; If the snow and weather conditions do not allow free training, the organiser will have to close the hill from Tuesday morning 29 November 2011.

Gym training and volleyball fields will be available for the Teams in Haakon Hall.

#### **Transportation**

The Teams will be transported from Oslo International Airport Gardermoen to the hotels in Lillehammer and return after the World Cup (Sunday 4 or Monday 5 December). Shuttle transport will be available from the hotels to the competition areas. Please fill in the enclosed transport form.

#### **Accommodation - Teams**

Reservations are made for the Teams at the following hotels:

Birkebeineren Hotel & Apartments

First Hotel Breiseth

Sjusjøen Hytteutleie - High standard Cabins

Please fill in the enclosed accommodation form.

For booked rooms not used, the organiser is allowed to claim a cancellation fee from the National Ski Associations (FIS rules).

### Accommodation - FIS representatives, TD's, Judges and other Officials

Reservations are made at the Radisson Blu Lillehammer Hotell

OFFICE: Accreditation - Information - Service - Transport - Team Captains' Meetings

Radisson Blu Lillehammer Hotel: Accreditation and Information Office / Transport

Office and Team Captains' Meetings

Birkebeineren Hotel and First Hotel Breiseth: Service- and transport desk

RACE OFFICE: In the Ski Jumping Hill and at Sjusjøen Skisenter

Press Centre / Sub Press Centre - Lysgårdsbakken Ski Jumping Hill and Sjusjøen Skisenter















### FIS Representatives, Technical Delegates, Competition Organisation

## FIS Ski Jumping World Cup, Men – Ladies

Race Director Walter Hofer
Assistant Race Director Miran Tepes
Press and Media Service Horst Nilgen
Coordinator WC Men SJ Equipment Control Sepp Gratzer
WC Coordinator WC Ladies SJ Equipment Control Chika Yoshida
TD SJ Men – Pekka Hyvärinen, FIN
Assistant TD SJ Men – Reed Zuehlke, USA
Assistant TD SJ Ladies – Aga Baczkowska

### FIS Nordic Combined World Cup

Race Director Ulrich Wehling
Coordinator Lasse Ottesen
Assistant Race Director Jan Rune Grave
Equipment control Guntram Kraus
Press and Media Service Egon Theiner
TD NC – Marco Zarucchi, SUI
Assistant TD – Asko Aalto, FIN
Assistant National TD – Rune Sørli, NOR

#### Ski Jumping Judges

Martin Rønningen, NOR Eero Kuusinen, FIN Jürgen Thomas, GER Tadeusz Szostak, POL Saso Komovec, SLO Knut A. Bakken, NOR Tor Olsen, NOR

### **Competition Organisation**

Chief of Competition, WC SJ Men, Robert S. Hansen Chief of Competition, WC SJ Ladies, Jørgen Brenden Chief of Competition Nordic Combined, Ola Kokslien Assistant Chief of Competition, Bjørn Skoglund Assistant Chief of Competition NC, Torbjørn Brox Pettersen Norwegian Ski Association - Terje Lund and Øistein Lunde

#### **Organising Committee Lillehammer**

Kai Arne Ringen, Chief of Organising Committee, e-mail: <a href="mailto:kai-ring@online.no">kai-ring@online.no</a>
Eiliv Furuli, Assistant Chief of Organising Committee, e-mail: <a href="mailto:eiliv@live.com">eiliv@live.com</a>
Sidsel Brath, Chief of Press, e-mail: <a href="mailto:sidsel.brath@lillehammer.kommune.no">sidsel.brath@lillehammer.kommune.no</a>

### Entries/accommodation/transport/information

Organising Committee Secretariat, e-mail: <a href="worldcuplillehammer@gyro.no">worldcuplillehammer@gyro.no</a>
Contact person: Hanne Viig Syversen
Lillehammer Skifestival AS
PO Box 14, 2601 Lillehammer, Norway - Tel: +47 61 28 73 20 / Fax: +47 61 28 73 30

<u>Deadline for the entry is 23 November 2011</u>. For entries arriving later than the deadline, the Organising Committee cannot guarantee smooth travel and accommodation arrangements for the Teams.

# www.wclillehammer.no











